3.4 An explanation of how the transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s financial position, financial performance
and cash flows is set out in the following tables:
i. Reconciliation of equity:

(Rs. in lakhs)
Particulars As at March 31, 2019 As at April 01, 2018
Equity as per Previous GAAP 7,412.08 211.04
Fair Value Change in Investments 209.50 15.23
Impairment of Loans (2.04) (0.25)
Deferred tax on above including effect of remeasurement 75.87 0.64
Equity as per Ind AS 7,695.41 226.66

ii. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income:
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2019
Profit for the year as per Previous GAAP 117.95
Impairment of Loans (1.79)
Fair Value Change in Investments 197.19
Other Adjustments (2.92)
Deferred tax on above including effect of remeasurement (37.14)
Net Profit for the year as per Ind AS 273.29
Others Comprehensive income (net of income tax) -
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS 273.29

iii. Explanation of material adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows for the financial year ended March 31, 2019:
The transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS has no material impact on the Statement of Cash Flows.

iv. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet
(Rs. In Lakh)

Balance Sheet Opening Balance Sheet
S.No. Particulars As at March 31, 2019 As at April 1, 2018

Foot- Previous Ind Ind Previous Ind Ind
notes AS AS AS AS

adjustment adjustment
I . ASSETS
1 Financial Assets
A Cash and cash equivalents 359.75 - 359.75 12.53 - 12.53
B Receivable

-Trade   Receivables 7.89 - 7.89 - - -
C Loans b 817.05 (2.04) 815.01 100.00 (0.25) 99.75
D Investments a&d 6369.93 209.50 6579.43 99.23 15.23 114.46
E Other financial assets 21.37 - 21.37 0.87 - 0.87

Total 7575.99 207.46 7783.45 212.63 14.98 227.61
2 Non-Financial Assets
A Current tax assets (net) 6.83 - 6.83 - - -
B Deferred Tax Assets c - - - 0.62 0.64 1.26

Total 6.83 - 6.83 0.62 0.64 1.26
Total Assets 7582.82 207.46 7790.28 213.25 15.62 228.87

II . LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES

1 Financial Liabilities
A Payables

I) Trade Payables
i) total outstanding dues
of micro enterprises and
small enterprises - - - -
ii) total outstanding dues
of creditors other than
micro enterprises and
small enterprises - - - -

B Other Financial Liabilities d 3.50 - 3.50 0.46 - 0.46
Total 3.50 - 3.50 0.46 - 0.46

2 Non-Financial Liabilities
A Current tax liabilities (net) - - - 1.72 - 1.72
B Provisions - - - - - -
C Deferred tax liabilities (net) c 167.21 (75.87) 91.34 - - -
D Other Non-Financial Liabilities 0.03 - 0.03 0.03 - 0.03

Total 167.24 (75.87) 91.37 1.75 - 1.75
3 Equity
A Equity share capital 432.23 - 432.23 200.00 - 200.00
B Other equity 6979.85 283.33 7263.18 11.04 15.62 26.66

Total 7412.08 283.33 7695.41 211.04 15.62 226.66
Total Liabilities and Equity 7582.82 207.46 7790.28 213.25 15.62 228.87

57

APM FINVEST LIMITEDAnnual Report 2019-20

v. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2019
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Footnotes Previous Ind AS Ind AS
 GAAP adjustments

Revenue from operation
Interest income a & d 116.67 1.72 118.39
Dividend income a & d 2.71 3.64 6.35
Net gain on fair value change a - 197.19 197.19
Profit on sale of Investments a & d 11.87 3.56 15.43
Fees and Commission Income -

I Total Revenue from operations 131.25 206.12 337.36
II Other income - - -
III Total Income(I+II) 131.25 206.12 337.36

Expenses
Impairment of Financial Assets b - 1.79 1.79
Employee benefit expenses 2.23 2.23
Other expenses a & d 4.39 11.86 16.25

IV Total expenses 6.62 13.65 20.27
V Profit before exceptional items and

tax(III-IV) 124.63 192.46 317.09
VI Exceptional items -
VII Profit before tax 124.63 192.46 317.09
VIII Tax expenses

Current tax 47.02 47.02
Taxes related to earlier year 0.07 0.07
Deferred tax c (40.42) 37.13 (3.29)
Total Tax Expenses 6.67 37.13 43.80

IX Profit for the year (VII-VIII) 117.96 155.33 273.29
X Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss -
Income tax relating to items that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss -
Items that will be reclassified to
profit or loss -
Income tax relating to items that will
be reclassified to profit or loss -
Total Other comprehensive
income for the year -

XI Total comprehensive income for the
year (IX+X) (Comprising profit (loss)
and Other Comprehensive income
for the period) 117.96 155.33 273.29

Footnotes to the Reconciliations

a) Fair Valuation of Investments

Under the previous GAAP, investments in equity instruments and mutual funds were classified as long term investments
or current investments based on the intended holding period and realisability. Long term investments were carried at
cost less provision for other than temporary decline in the value of such investment.  Current investments were
carried at lower of cost and fair value.  Under Ind AS, these investments are required to be measured at fair value
through Profit or loss.

b) Impairment Loss on Loans are provided by the management either rate prescribed by RBI or ECL working whichever
is higher.

c) Deferred taxThe impact of transition adjustments together with Ind AS mandate of using balance sheet approach
(against profit and loss approach in the previous GAAP) for computation of deferred taxes has resulted in charge to
the Retained Earnings, on the date of transition, with consequential impact to the Statement of Profit and Loss for
the subsequent periods.

d) The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes.

58

APM FINVEST LIMITEDAnnual Report 2019-20

(Rs. in Lakhs)

S.No. Particulars   As at March 31, 2020   As at March 31, 2019   As at April 01, 2018

4 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash on hand 0.04 - -

Balances with banks :

– On current accounts   60.20   299.74   12.53

Balances in Liquid Fund (Refer Note no. 33)   1.79   60.01   -

Total   62.03   359.75   12.53

5 Trade Receivables As at March 31, 2020   As at March 31, 2019   As at April 01, 2018
Exposure Loss Net Exposure Loss Net Exposure Loss Net

Allowance Amount Allowance Amount Allowance Amount

- Receivables considered good-Secured 8.70 - 8.70 - - - - - -

- Receivables considered good-Unsecured* 46.63 - 46.63 7.89 - 7.89 - - -

- Receivables which have significant
  increase in Credit Risk  - - -  - - -  - - -

- Receivable Credit Impaired  - - -  - - -  - - -

Total 55.33 - 55.33 7.89 - 7.89 - - -

No debts due by directors or other officers of the NBFC or any of them either severally or jointly with any other person or debts due
by firms including limited liability partnerships (LLPs), private companies respectively in which any director is a partner or a director or a
member.

* Includes Rs. 5.72 lakhs due from related party (refer note- 40)

6 Loans As at March 31, 2020   As at March 31, 2019   As at April 01, 2018

- In India

- At Amortised cost

- Term Loan secured by Tangible Assets*   700.00

 Less :- Impairment Loss Allowance   (1.75)

698.25   -   -

- Term Loan secured by Intangible Assets 640.00   -   -

[…]

deposits.

37.2.1 Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk exposure is mainly from changes in fixed and floating interest rates. The interest rates are disclosed in the
respective notes to the financial statement of the Company.

The breakup of the financial assets and liabilities on the basis of interest rate is as under:

71

APM FINVEST LIMITEDAnnual Report 2019-20

(Rs. in Lakhs)
Particulars  As at  As at  As at

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 April 1, 2018
Financial assets

Non-interest bearing
Cash and cash equivalents 62.03 359.75 12.53
Trade receivables 55.33 7.89 -
Investments 5750.56 6386.05 114.46
Others Financial Assets 8.61 21.37 0.87
Interest bearing
Bonds 193.38 193.38
Loans 2045.47 815.01 99.75

Financial liabilities
Non-interest bearing
Trade Payable - - -
Other Financial Liability 27.27 3.50 0.46
Interest bearing
Borrowing 1045.00 - -

37.2.1.1 Sensitivity
The table below summaries the impact of increase and decrease in rate of interest on the Company’s Equity/ other assets and profit
for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the interest rate has increased/decreased by 50 base point.
(a) Interest rate sensitivity -Borrowings

(Rs. In Lakhs)
2019-20 2018-19

50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by (5.23) -
50 bp decrease would Increase the profit before tax by 5.23 -

(b) Interest rate sensitivity -Loans
(Rs. In Lakhs)

2019-20 2018-19
50 bp increase would increase the profit before tax by 10.25 4.09
50 bp decrease would decrease the profit before tax by (10.25) (4.09)

37.2.2 Currency Risk
The company does not have any currency risk exposure as there is no foreign currency obligation/receivable.

37.2.3 Market Price Risk
Market price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices of equity and mutual funds. In the case of the Company, market risk primarily impacts financial instruments such as Investment
in Mutual Funds, Equity Shares etc. measured at fair value through profit or loss.
The Company exposure to market price risk arising from Investments held by the Company and is classified in the Balance Sheet
through fair value through profit or loss. Categories of Investments held by the Company is given below:

(Rs. in Lakhs)
Particulars Equity Fixed Alternate Mutual Total

Shares Maturity Investment Funds
(quoted) Plan Plan

Market value as at March 31, 2020 634.78 264.83 570.33 4280.62 5750.56
Market value as at March 31, 2019 703.21 627.83 833.42 4221.60 6386.05
Market value as at March 31, 2018 114.46 - - - 114.46

Sensitivity
The table below summaries the impact of increase and decrease of the index on the Company’s Equity/ other assets and profit for
the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the instrument index has increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all
other variables held constant.

(Rs. in Lakhs)
Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
5% increase would increase the profit before tax by 287.53 319.30
5% decrease would decrease the profit before tax by (287.53) (319.30)

37.3 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at reasonable price.
Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availability of funding through
an adequate amount of credit facilities to meet obligations when due. The Company’s treasury team is responsible for liquidity, funding
as well as settlement management. In addition, processes and policies related to such risks are overseen by senior management.
Management monitors the Company liquidity position through rolling forecasts on the basis of expected cash flows.